City Commission Regular Meeting Action Summary December 19, 2023

CM-7 23-1167 Motion Approving Change Order No. 3 for the Las Olas
Undergrounding of Overhead Ultilities - Ferreira Construction
Southern Division Co. Inc.- $591,306.49 and 90 Additional Calendar
Days - (Commission District 2)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Herbst, Commissioner Glassman, Vice Mayor
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sturman and Mayor Trantalis

CM-8 23-1199 Motion Approving a Triparty Lien Settlement Agreement between
Commercial Blvd Realty LLC, Broward County, and the City of Fort
Lauderdale for 2000 West Commercial Boulevard - (Commission
District 1)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Herbst, Commissioner Glassman, Vice Mayor
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sturman and Mayor Trantalis

CONSENT RESOLUTION

CR-1 23-1026 Resolution Approving Fiscal Year 2024 Not for Profit Grant
Participation Agreement with Areawide Council on Aging of Broward
County, Inc. - $127,842 - (Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

ADOPTED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Herbst, Commissioner Glassman, Vice Mayor
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sturman and Mayor Trantalis

CR-3 23-1109 Resolution (a) Approving an Application for a Dock Permit for Usage
of Public Property, by John R and Staci L Swadener, Adjacent to
1415 SE 11th Court for a Proposed Marginal Dock with Finger Pier
and (b) Authorizing Execution of a Declaration of Restrictive
Covenants - (Commission District 4)

ADOPTED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Herbst, Commissioner Glassman, Vice Mayor
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sturman and Mayor Trantalis

CR-4 23-1111 Resolution Imposing Special Assessment Liens for Lot Clearing -
(Commission Districts 2, 3 and 4)

ADOPTED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Herbst, Commissioner Glassman, Vice Mayor
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sturman and Mayor Trantalis

City of Fort Lauderdale Page 4 Printed on 12/20/2023



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
City Commission Agenda Memo #23-1109
REGULAR MEETING

TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the
Fort Lauderdale City Commission
FROM: Greg Chavarria, City Manager
DATE: December 19, 2023
TITLE; Resolution (a) Approving an Application for a Dock Permit for Usage of

Public Property by John R and Staci L Swadener Adjacent to 1415 SE 11t
Court for a Proposed Marginal Dock with a Finger Pier and (b) Authorizing
Execution of a Declaration of Restrictive Covenants — (Commission
District 4)

Recommendation

Staff recommends that the City Commission adopt a Resolution (a) granting a dock
permit for use by private persons of public property adjacent to 1415 SE 11t Court, Fort
Lauderdale, FL for a proposed 32’ +/- long x 12'8" wide marginal dock and a 23'+/- long
x §'+/- wide finger pier and access steps and (b) authorizing execution of a Declaration
of Restrictive Covenants relative to the dock permit.

Background
The applicant is seeking a resolution granting a dock permit for use by private persons of

public property in accordance with Section 8-144 of the Code of Ordinances for the use,
repair and maintenance of a proposed marginal dock and finger pier adjacent to 1415 SE
11" Court. Per Resolution 19-205, an application fee of $1,500 is associated with
obtaining a dock permit.

Pursuant to Code Sec. 8-144 (1) (a) the applicant is required to execute a Declaration of
Restrictive Covenants relative to the Dock Permit. The Resolution authorizes the proper
City officials to countersign the Declaration.

The Marine Advisory Board recommended unanimous approval (9:0) of the application
(see Exhibit 3).

Resource Impact

Revenue related to the application fee is included in the FY2024 Operating Budget in the
account listed below.

12/19/2023
CAM 23-1109 Page 1 of 2



-

Funds available as of Décember 6, 2023 N T B
o “CHARACTER CODE/ | AMENDED -| . AMOUNT -

ST o e |NDEXNAIVié : ; e CmE T
- ACCOUNT NUMBER ~ . SUB-OBJECT | BUDGET ‘| RECEIVED . : ;
. CC i L (Pvrqgrvam‘)‘ ' -NAME -~ . (Character) | (Character) - AMOUNT -
Service Charge -
. Parks and
10-001-6060-575-347- | Marine Facilities .
g ) Recreation / $15,000 $0 $1,500
200-PKR189 Administration Private Dock
Fees
TOTAL AMOUNT » $1,500

Strategic Connections
This item is a 2023 Top Commission Priority, advancing the Parks and Public Places

initiative.

This item supports the Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2024 Strategic Plan, specifically
advancing:
e The Public Places Focus Area
e Goal 3: Build a healthy and engaging community
o Objective: Improve access to and enjoyment of our beach, waterways, parks and
open spaces for everyone

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Here.

This item supports the Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040 Comprehensive Plan specifically
advancing:

e The Public Places Focus Area
o The Parks, Recreation & Open Spaces Element

e Goal 1: Be a community where persons of all ages are able to partake in a fun
and healthy lifestyle.

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Here.

Attachments

Exhibit 1 — Application

Exhibit 2 -~ Code Sec. 8 — 144

Exhibit 3 — November 2, 2023, Draft Marine Advisory Board Minutes
Exhibit 4 — Declaration of Restrictive Covenants

Exhibit 5 — Approval Resolution

Exhibit 6 — Denial Resolution

Prepared by: Carolyn Bean, Parks and Recreation
Department Director: Carl Williams, Parks and Recreation Director

12/19/2023
CAM 23-1109 Page 2 of 2



This instrument prepared by:

Robert B. Dunckel, Asst. City Attorney
City of Fort Lauderdale

1 E. Broward Blvd., Suite 1605

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

(Space Reserved for Recording Information)

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS RUNNING WITH THE LAND
RESPECTING A CITY ISSUED DOCK PERMIT

THIS is a Declaration of Covenants Running with the Land Respecting a City issued Dock
Permit on City-owned Public Property (hereinafter, “Declaration”) pursuant to City of Fort
Lauderdale Code Section 8-144 is by and between and dated the Z Sygay of January, 2024:

JOHN R. SWADENER and STACI L. SWADENER, Husband and Wife,
whose mailing address is 1415 SE 11™ Court, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316
(hereinafter, “DECLARANT”)

and

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Florida municipal corporation,
whose address is 1 E. Broward Blvd., Suite 1605, Fort Lauderdale, FL
33301 (hereinafter, “CITY™)

RECITALS:

A. The CITY on October 2, 2019, adopted on second reading Ordinance No. C-19-12
which amended CITY Code Section 8-144, entitled “Private Use of Public Property Abutting
Waterways”.

B. CITY Code Section 8-143, entitled “Rights of City on Property Abutting Public
Waterways” provides, in part, that wherever a public street or thoroughfare is laid out or existing
in the CITY abutting or touching a waterway open to the public use, the CITY, as Trustee for the
public, has and owns the riparian rights appurtenant thereto and shall have the right to grant dock
permits for the use of private persons to construct, use, maintain and repair docks, piers and
wharves at such places, the use of which are governed by CITY Code Section 8-144.

L. DECLARANT is vested with fee simple title to:
Page 10of 10



Lots 13 Block 6, RIO VISTA ISLES UNIT 3, according to the Plat
thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 7, at Page 47, of the Public Records
of Broward County, Florida; said lands lying, situate and being in
the City of Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida.

Street Address: 1415 SE 11* Court
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

Property ID# 5042 11 18 0491
(Hereinafter, “Property” or “Upland Property)

by virtue of that certain Warranty Deed dated April 21, 2016, recorded at Instrument #113655398,
of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida, which such Property is contiguous to a public
street existing in the CITY abutting or touching a waterway open to the public and therefore comes
within the jurisdiction of CITY Code Sections 8-143 and 8-144.

D. Prior to adoption of Ordinance No. C-19-12 amending CITY Code Section 8-144,
Dock Permits were sometimes abandoned, terminated, expired or revoked and the CITY inherited
the expense of removal of such Dock and it was recognized that there was a need to require the
Permit Holder (DECLARANT herein) to provide security to cover the cost of maintenance and
repair of the Dock and seawall and possible removal of the dock, if needed, in the event of failure
to do so on the part of the Permit Holder / DECLARANT.

E. DECLARANT, pursuant to City of Fort Lauderdale Code Section 8-144 applied
for a Dock Permit for use of a Dock abutting a public right-of-way adjacent to their Property.

F. The DECLARANT’s application for the Dock Permit was reviewed by the CITY’s
Marine Advisory Board (“Board”) on November 2, 2023, and the Board recommended to the
CITY Commission approval by an unanimous vote of the members of the Board in attendance.

G. The DECLARANT’s application for a Dock Permit pursuant to CITY Code Sec.
8-144 was reviewed by the CITY Commission on December 19, 2023, and a Dock Permit was
granted pursuant to CITY Resolution No. 23-288.

H. Pursuant to CITY Code Section 8-144 (1) (a) ten (10) days prior to the CITY
Commission’s adoption of a Resolution granting the Dock Permit DECLARANT is required to
execute and deliver to the CITY a covenant running with the land to be recorded in the Public
Records to provide security in the form of a potential Claim of Lien against the Property to cover
the CITY’s costs, if any, of maintenance, repair, reconstruction or timely removal of the Dock or
seawall or both upon the failure of DECLARANT to perform such obligations and to cover the
CITY’s costs in maintaining, repairing, reconstructing and/or removal of the dock and
appurtenances thereto upon the failure of the DECLARANT to timely perform such obligation
should it arise.

Page 20f 10



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the DECLARANT hereby agrees,
covenants and declares as follows and CITY accepts such Declaration:

1. Recitals. The foregoing Recitals and true and correct and are incorporated herein
by reference.
2. Obligation to Maintain, Repair, Reconstruct or Remove Dock and

Appurtenances. Prior to adoption of CITY Resolution No. 23-288 granting a Dock Permit,
DECLARANT has executed this Declaration and by virtue thereof DECLARANT agrees to be
bound by the obligations, to the extent necessary, of maintenance, repair, reconstruct or removal
of the Dock and appurtenances thereto, including seawall, and, to the extent necessary, timely
removal of the Dock and appurtenances thereto, including seawall. Whether maintenance, repair
or reconstruction or removal of the Dock and appurtenant seawall is necessary will be determined
by the City Manager.

3. Repair, Replace or Reconstruct in accordance with The Florida Building Code,
City Engineering Standards and City Code Section 47-19.3 (f). The DECLARANT’s
obligation to repair, replace, reconstruct or maintain the Dock or adjacent seawall shall be
performed in such a manner as to be compliant with the requirements of The Florida Building
Code, CITY Engineering Standards and CITY Code Section 47-19.3 (f), entitled “Boat slips, docks,
boat davits, hoists and similar mooring structures,” CITY Code Section 47-19.13, entitled
“Resiliency Standards for Tidal Flood Protection,” as well as other terms and conditions imposed
by law or administrative regulations with jurisdiction over the subject matter or CITY Resolution
No. 24-288 granting the Dock Permit.

4, Failure to Maintain, Repair, Reconstruct or Remove Dock; Claim of Lien. In
the event DECLARANT fails to either (i) timely perform the obligations, to the extent necessary,
of maintenance, repair, reconstruction or removal of the Dock and appurtenances thereto, including
seawall or (ii) timely perform the obligations, to the extent necessary, of removal of the Dock and
appurtenances thereto, including seawall, or both (i) and (ii), and the CITY expends funds to
perform such obligations, then DECLARANT grants to and agrees with the CITY that the CITY
may file a Claim of Lien against the Property for the cost of the CITY performing such obligations
in the face of DECLARANTs failure to so perform.

4.1. Interest on the Claim of Lien shall accrue on the unpaid amount at the rate.
of twelve percent (12.0 %) per annum, compounded monthly, but in no event shall
interest exceed the highest amount allowed by Florida law.

4.2. The Lien shall be effective upon the recordation of the Claim of Lien in the
Public Records of Broward County, Florida, which Claim of Lien shall state all
amounts due and owing to CITY. The Lien may be foreclosed by CITY in the
same manner as provided by law for foreclosure of mortgage liens. The Lien shall
continue until payment to CITY of the amounts set forth in the Lien at which time
CITY shall record a satisfaction of such Lien.

Page 3 of 10



43 DECLARANT agrees that DECLARANT shall be liable for all costs
associated with filing the Claim of Lien and foreclosure thereof including court
costs and the CITY’s reasonable attorneys’ fees incurred in pursuit of the
foreclosure of the Claim of Lien throughout the trial and all appellate court
proceedings relative thereto.

4.4 DECLARANT, for itself and for the successors and assigns in interest as
to the Property of DECLARANT, does hereby waive any rights to Homestead
Exemption as granted by Article X, Section 4 of the Florida Constitution as to the
Claim of Lien provided for herein.

5. Discharge and Release of Claim of Lien. In the event a Claim of Lien is recorded
against the Property and the CITY is thereafter reimbursed for the costs underlying the Claim of
Lien, then the CITY shall record a release, discharge or satisfaction of the Claim of Lien which
such release, discharge or satisfaction of the Claim of Lien may be executed by the City Manager.
Further, upon payment of the amount of the Claim of Lien, the City shall release and discharge
this Declaration and such release and discharge shall be executed by the City Manager and
recorded by the CITY, at DECLARANT’s expense, in the Public Records

6. Expiration of Dock Permit. Pursuant to the terms of CITY Code Section 8-144
(4) (b) and CITY Resolution No. 23-288, the Dock Permit expires upon (i) abandonment of the
use of the dock by DECLARANT or (ii) recordation of the deed of conveyance transferring title
to the Property from DECLARANT to a third party successor in interest or (iii) termination,
expiration or revocation of the Dock Permit by the CITY Commission, whichever (i), (ii) or (iii)
shall first occur, subject to the survivability of this Declaration which is intended to run with the
Property and the DECLARANTs obligation to have, to the extent necessary, as determined by the
City Manager, timely maintained, repaired or removed the Dock and/or seawall. The Dock Permit
granted by CITY Resolution No. 23-288, may be revoked by the CITY Commission for good cause
shown upon at least ninety (90) days advance notice to the DECLARANTS and an opportunity for
the DECLARANTS to be heard, or as otherwise provided in Resolution No. 23-288.

7. Removal of Dock Upon Expiration of Dock Permit. DECLARANT agrees that
upon expiration of the Dock Permit as set forth above, the DECLARANT shall be obligated to
remove the dock and appurtenances thereto no later than three (3) months after the termination,
revocation or expiration of the Dock Permit, unless a Dock Permit is granted in a timely manner
to DECLARANT’s contract purchaser/successor in interest to the Property as provided for herein
and in CITY Code Sec. 8-144. DECLARANT agrees that the provisions of this Declaration shall
be a continuing obligation that runs with the Property and survives expiration of the Dock Permit.

7.1.  Either prior to or after expiration of the Dock Permit, an application for the
Dock Permit at issue may be filed by a contract purchaser prior to obtaining fee simple title
to the Property, provided, however, the granting of the Dock Permit will not be effective
until such time as the conveyance of fee simple title to the Property has been recorded in
the Public Records of Broward County, Florida.

Page 4 of 10



8. Discharge of Obligation to Remove Dock Upon Granting of Dock Permit to
Successor Permit Holder. DECLARANT agrees that in the event the Dock Permit is granted to
a successor Permit Holder within a timely manner as proscribed in Paragraph 7 above, then the
obligation to remove the dock and all appurtenances thereto shall be discharged as to
DECLARANT and a release and discharge of the Declaration shall be executed by the City
Manager and recorded by the CITY in the Public Records of Broward County, Florida at the
expense of the DECLARANT.

9. Release and Discharge of Declaration. DECLARANT agrees that in the event (i)
the Dock and all or all appurtenances thereto are removed within the three (3) month period as set
forth above or (ii) the Dock Permit is granted to the contract purchaser for the Property within a
timely manner as set forth in Paragraph 7, above, then this Declaration shall be released and
discharged by the CITY as to the DECLARANTs interest in the Property and the covenants of
this Declaration, and the City Manager is authorized to execute such release or discharge and it
shall be recorded by the CITY in the Public Records of Broward County, Florida at the expense
of the DECLARANT.

10.  Indemnification. For the period commencing with the effective date of Resolution
No. 23-___ through expiration of the Dock Permit, pursuant to Paragraph 6 (ii) or (iii) above,
whichever shall first occur. DECLARANT hereby agrees to protect, defend, indemnify and hold
harmless the CITY, its officers, employees and agents from and against any and all lawsuits,
penalties, damages, settlements, judgments, decrees, costs, charges and other expenses including
attorneys’ fees or liabilities of every kind, nature or degree arising out of or in connection with the
rights, responsibilities and obligations of DECLARANT pursuant to CITY Code Section 8-144
and the Resolution granting the Dock Permit herein (collectively, “Claims”), conditions contained
therein, the location, construction, repair, removal, demolition, maintenance, use or occupancy of
the Dock and Dock Area, or the breach or default by DECLARANT of any covenant or provision
of Resolution granting the DECLARANT the Dock Permit and the use of the Dock Area, except
for any occurrence arising out of or resulting from the intentional torts or gross negligence of the
CITY, its officers, agents or employees.

10.1. This indemnification pertains to the Claims arising from acts or omissions
within the Dock Area or the Dock, as defined in the Resolution, and does not include
Claims arising from acts or omissions within the Public Swale Area, as defined in
Resolution No. 23-288. Without limiting the foregoing, any and all such Claims, suits,
causes of action relating to personal injury, death, damage to property, defects in
construction, rehabilitation, operation, maintenance, repair or restoration of the Dock or
Dock Area, is included in the indemnity.

10.2. DECLARANT further agrees to investigate, handle, respond to, provide
defense for, and defend any such Claims at their sole expense and agrees to bear all other
costs and expenses related thereto even if the claim is groundless, false or fraudulent and
DECLARANT shall assume and defend not only itself but also the CITY in connection
with any Claims and any such defense shall be at no cost or expense whatsoever to CITY,
provided that the CITY (exercisable by the CITY’s Risk Manager) shall retain the right to
select counsel of its own choosing. The indemnification obligations for acts or omissions
giving rise to Claims on or before expiration of the Dock Permit pursuant to Paragraph 6

Page 5 of 10



(ii) or (iii) shall survive and shall continue for a period of time coincident with the statute
of limitations period applicable to the offending act, omission or default giving rise to the
Claim at issue.

11.  Interpretation of Declaration; Severability. This Declaration shall be construed
in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida and Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort
Lauderdale. If any provision hereof; or its application to any person or situation, is deemed invalid
or unenforceable for any reason and to any extent, by a court of competent jurisdiction, the
remainder of this Declaration shall not be affected thereby. Rather, this Declaration is to be
enforced to the extent permitted by law. The captions, headings and title of this Declaration are
solely for convenience of reference and are not to affect its interpretation. Each covenant, term,
condition, obligation or other provision of the Declaration is to be construed as a separate and
independent covenant of the party who is bound by or who undertakes it, and each is independent
of any other provision of this Declaration, unless otherwise expressly provided. The terms and
words used in this Declaration, regardless of the number or gender in which they are used, are
deemed to include any other number and other gender as the context requires.

12. Venue. Any controversies or legal problems arising out of this Declaration and
any action involving the enforcement or interpretation of any rights or obligations hereunder shall
be submitted to the jurisdiction of the State courts of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Broward
County, Florida. To that end, DECLARANT expressly waives whatever other privilege to venue
DECLARANT may otherwise have.

13.  Declaration Runs with The Property. DECLARANT, for DECLARANT and its
successors and assigns as to the Property and Declaration herein agrees and grants that the
covenants of this Declaration and the covenants permitting a Claim of Lien to be filed against the
Property upon certain terms and conditions shall run with the Property.

14.  Effective Date. This Declaration shall not be effective until such time as (i) a
certified copy of the Resolution granting the Dock Permit has been recorded in the Public Records
of Broward County, Florida by the DECLARANT, (ii) together with the fully executed original of
this Declaration, and (iii) a copy of the recorded Resolution and recorded Declaration is filed with
the CITY’s Office of Marine Facilities and City Clerks, all (i), (ii) and (iii) at DECLARANTs
expense.

/Users/bobdunckel/Library/Mobile Documents/com~apple~CloudDocs/FTL FlashDrive Backup/CITY/Marine/Dock Permit 1415 SE 11
Court/11.13.23 Declaration- v3.clean.ek.docx

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]

Page 6 of 10



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this DECLARATION OF COVENANTS has been duly
signed and sealed by the DECLARANT on or as of the day and year first above written.

WITNESSES: DECLARANT:

,M /%OWJ J?//// JOHN B-SWADENER

Tho st (en MITEHsY By{_fpfn
Print Name & Ac}drggs /6hn R. Swadener
Yan{ Se 43 Lo

/ﬂuﬂ&’/é‘ﬂﬂ/f 7 333/

Qé wit [ haden

d}kmz (210 haebsoo

Print N e&Address
Yot fuera | %Ca )y, =20

frt [wriwda b AL 00

/ \ V4
"7%; / 7) 4//& STACI L. SWADENE \
~torts (e fr52Hl] Byz@%‘f] Kuo\_/
Print Name & Address Staci L. SW
Yol Se ASE ger =364

£ Jugedn /Lf’, £/ 333/

Q[)\\LU UJ (‘.D\(MJS%Q_/

(/@Prm&i QL( L b
Print Name & Address, : ‘
d0| Cerrteqa lfs D S0

dnd !fu,c&ucﬂa lr FL

2320

Page 7 of 10



STATE OF: FLORIDA
COUNTY OF: BROWARD

The foregping mstrument was acknowledged before me by means of m physical presence or 0
online ng # day St , 2024, by JOHN R. SWADENER, as an
individ

Signa ie 6 Notary " blic, State of Florida
Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped gén
Personally Known }( OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

STATE OF: FLORIDA
COUNTY OF: BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of Ja physical presence or O
of _&aum , 2024, by STACI L. SWADENER, as

Signature of Notary Public, State of Florida

Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped

Personally Known /}- OR Produced Identification
Type of Identification Produced

Page 8 of 10






AS TO CITY

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, A
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE

STATE OF FLORIDA
WITN -
i Rel¥
S togt Ly ~an By: | N ey
[Witness type or ‘rint name] \géan J. Trantalis, Mayor
[Witn€ss type or print name] M By:
Greg Chavarfia, City Manager

Z

» avi R. Soloman,

City Clerk
Approved as to form and cqQrrectness:
o R\
Thémas J.|Ansbro, City Attorney
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of i physical presence or O
online, this 26" day of Jawau acy ,2024, by DEAN J. TRANTALIS, Mayor of
the City of Fort Lauderdale, a municipal corporation of Florida on behalf of the City of Fort
Lauderdale.

0 \ A \ 7
}khtﬂ( o R B, ASHLEY KHIANA DIXON

1bli i SSASNEL Notary Pubiic - State of Florida
Notary(Public, State of Florida SES oty Pubic - Sate of Flon

By g bhE
"'?‘*ar n-de My Comm. Expires May 24, 2026
Bonded through National Notary Assn.

A Snley K. Dion
Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped

Personally Known X OR Produced Identification
Type of Identification Produced

Page 9 0of 10



3 RN
L. . . R
PRTI T S g
EE s Tl
PR
|
g f . .
> : .
; 3 ’
H
-
e
""“\»-x.
... a3 B .
. [T ’
[ERIEE S RN RN 3
CatA : L T .
. .o FIRE
R S PSR T I3 EREEN
. . ' oAy
. g g DA
Veoies Ay '
P D RS PR RRPS S ‘

b

L

AN AkAll
sl BbaLiS to s -
0 HRel bm t noladimenad
%&S\”'.‘; FLoem entignd s ) WM

ﬁ.ﬂ

L M i * ot

V2500 i3 16b duois bohnof

ALV AL anEE VRTINS




STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instyument was acknowledged before me this by means of mp(ysical presence or O
online, this i& day of <) Zﬂ;é% , 2024 by GREG CHAVARRIA, City
Manager of the City of Fort Lauderdale, a municipal corporation of Florida on behalf of the City
of Fort Lauderdale.

REBECCA MCCLAM
tary Public - State of Florida
Commission # HH 306617

x
N H
2% E 98;
e F\gff My Comm. Expires Aug 29, 2026

""""" Bonded through Nationa. Notary Assr.

S

°ﬁ:{"" No

Name of Notary Typed, lzrinji or Stamped

Personally Known

Type of Identification Produced

OR Produced Identification

Page 10 of 10



R RN

Lo



. @

CERTIFICATION

I certify this to be a true and correct
copy of the record of the City of Fort
Lauderdale, Florida.

WITNESSETH my hand and official seal of

the C Fort Florida, thi
_the ﬂds \ ot

Ly,

i

RESOLUTION NO. 23-288 ' u

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO
SECTION 8-144 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, GRANTING A
DOCK PERMIT FOR INSTALLATION, USE, MAINTENANCE
AND REPAIR BY JOHN R. SWADENER AND STACI L.
SWADENER, HUSBAND AND WIFE, OF A PROPOSED 32'+/-
LONG X 12'8"+/- WIDE MARGINAL DOCK AND 23'+/- LONG
X 5+/- WIDE FINGER PIER AND ACCESS STEPS
EXTENDING A MAXIMUM DISTANCE OF 25'+/- FROM THE
PROPERTY LINE ABUTTING THE WATERS ADJACENT TO
1415 SE 11TH COURT; AUTHORIZING THE PROPER
PUBLIC OFFICIALS TO COUNTERSIGN AND RECORD THE
DECLARATION OF COVENANTS RUNNING WITH THE
LAND RESPECTING A CITY ISSUED DOCK PERMIT;
AUTHORIZING RECORDATION OF THIS RESOLUTION;
SUBJECT TO CERTAIN TERMS AND CONDITIONS;
REPEALING ANY AND ALL PARTS OF RESOLUTIONS IN
CONFLICT HEREWITH; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

WHEREAS, John R. Swadener and Staci L. Swadener, Husband and Wife,
applied for a permit to install, use, maintain and repair a proposed 32'+/- long x 12'8"+/- wide
marginal dock and 23'+/- long x 5'+/- wide finger pier and access steps extending a maximum
distance of 25'+/- from the property line on public property abutting the waters adjacent to 1415
SE 11% Court, in accordance with the provisions of Section 8-144 of the Code of Ordinances of
the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, entitled Private Use of Public Property Abutting Waterways;
and

WHEREAS, the City’s Marine Advisory Board on December 19, 2023, reviewed
the application for dock permit filed by Applicant and voted unanimously to recommend to the City
Commission approval of this application.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That pursuant to Section 8-144 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort
Lauderdale, permission is hereby granted to John R. Swadener and Staci L. Swadener, Husband
and Wife (hereinafter referred to as “Permit Holder”), to install, use, maintain and repair a
proposed 32'+/- long x 12'8"+/- wide marginal dock and 23'+/- long x 5'+/- wide finger pier and

23-288




g SR Ha Ciew
e =IQuA 0 T " 30 T
o A 0f Y e iR’ kInu1E’ floii:
Mo lREQESLR WX puuy Buq OYGS| 86T &
FomsRee’ kiouyd

CoA O} [FS L9C0IQ O §1O CNA Y 10N

. § COsHIV §5 §0 PO B {106 DUy COKNSY

CEHAIEICVLICH

8



RESOLUTION NO. 23-288 PAGE 2

access steps extending a maximum distance of 25'+/- from the property line on public property
abutting the waters adjacent to 1415 SE 11% Court, legally described as follows:

Lots 13, of Block 6, RIO VISTA ISLES Unit 3, according to the Plat
thereof, recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 47, of the Public Records of
Broward County, Florida; said lands lying, situate and being in the
State of Florida, County of Broward.

Street Address: 1415 SE 11* Court
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

Property ID# 5042 11 18 0491
(hereinafter, “Property” or “Upland Property”)

SECTION 2.  The Dock Permit herein granted by this Resolution may be revoked at any time
for violation of any one or more of the conditions of this Resolution or provisions of Section 8-144
of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, a number of such provisions
are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. The following conditions are listed for
emphasis: (1) Permit Holder is prohibited from collecting rent for the dock facility; (2) the Dock
Area, as defined below, shall not be used by any person or persons other than Permit Holder; (3)
Permit Holder shall be responsible for maintaining the Improvements (the term “Improvements,”
as used herein shall mean the dock and seawall and any other appurtenant fixtures constructed
or utilized by Permit Holder); (4) by acceptance of the use of the Improvements and the Permit
granted hereby, Permit Holder agrees to defend, indemnify and hold City harmless for damages
to property or injury to or for the death of anyone using the Improvements; (5) Permit Holder shall
be responsible for all governmental charges or fees in connection with the maintenance, repair
and use of the Improvements; (6) Permit Holder is prohibited from erecting any signs, landscaping
or fencing that would restrict public access to the Public Swale Area as defined below.

SECTION 3.  The granting of this Dock Permit is subject to the following terms and conditions:

1. This Dock Permit is conditioned upon the requirement that the Permit Holder shall
construct the Improvements within the Dock Area (as hereinafter defined) within
one-hundred eighty (180) days from the effective date of this Resolution. Extensions
of time may be granted by the City Manager upon good cause show and, thereafter,
during the term of this Dock Permit, Permit Holder shall repair, replace or maintain
said Improvements within the Dock Area.

23-288




et e———

—

1

RESOLUTION NO. 23-288 PAGE 3

23-288

As a special condition, the City reserves the right to remove the improvements for
replacement of the seawall in the event that this might be required during the term
of the Dock Permit as determined by the City Engineer and authorized by the City
Manager. The sole cost of removal and replacement of the Improvements shall be
the responsibility of the Permit Holder. Furthermore, the Permit Holder shall be
responsible for maintaining and beautifying a reasonable area in and around the
Dock Area and Public Swale Area (more particularly described below) and failure to
do so shall be grounds for revocation of this Dock Permit.

(@) The Dock Area is that area (i) bounded on the North and South by the
Eastward extension or prolongation of the side yard setback lines for the Property
into abutting waterway, (i) bounded on the East by the upland cap of the seawall
abutting the adjacent waterway, and (iii) bounded on the West by Eastward
extension or prolongation of the Northernmost and Southernmost side yard setback
lines for the Property a distance of 25' into the adjacent waterway as provided in the
City of Fort Lauderdale Florida, Unified Land Development Regulations (“‘ULDR")
47-19.3(c) and (d). (See Exhibit “A” attached hereto for a schematic representation
of the Dock Area.)

(b) The Public Swale Area is that area (i) bounded on the West by the
Easternmost edge of pavement adjacent to 1415 S.E. 11" Court, (ii) bounded on
the North and South by that area lying between the Eastward extension or
prolongation of the Northemmost and Southermmost side Property lines of the
Upland Parcel, (iii) bounded by the East by the upland cap of the seawall abutting
the adjacent waterway, and (iv) LESS the Dock Area. (See Exhibit “A” attached
hereto for a schematic représentation of Public Swale Area.)

That as a condition to the adoption of this Resolution, Permit Holder has executed
a Declaration of Covenants Running with the Land Respecting A City Issued Dock
Permit (hereinafter, “Declaration”). The proper City officials are hereby authorized
to counter-execute and record the Declaration and this Resolution at the expense
of the Permit Holder.

(a) During the term of the Dock Permit granted herein, the Permit Holder shall
be required to construct the Improvements within the Dock Area and the
Landscaping within the Public Swale Area within one-hundred eighty (180) days
from the effective date of this Resolution to meet the requirements of Sections 47-
19.3(f) and 47-19.13 of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, Unified Land
Development Regulations (“ULDR") and to thereatter, during the term of this Dock




|

RESOLUTION NO. 23-288 - PAGE 4

23-288

Permit, to maintain, repair, replace or reconstruct the Improvements within the Dock

_ Area and landscaping within the Public Swale Area.

(b) The Dock Pemmit granted herein to use the Improvements within the Dock
Area shall expire upon the (i) abandonment of the use of the dock, or (ji) recordation
of the deed of conveyance transferring title to the Upland Parcel, or (iii) termination,
expiration or revocation of the Dock Permit by the City Commission, whichever (i),
(ii) or (iii) shall first occur, subject to the survivability of the obllgatton to remove the
Improvements_ within the Dock Area pursuant to the provisions of subsection (c)
below and the obligations within the Declaration of Covenants Running With the
Land Respecting A City Issued Dock Permit.

(c) Except as provided in subsection (d) below, upon expiration of the Dock
Permit, the Permit Holder shall be obligated to remove all Improvements within the
Dock Area no later than three (3) months after the termination, revocation or
expiration of the Dock Permit. The provisions of this subsection shall be a continuing
obllgatlon that survrves expiration of the Dock Permit.

(d) Inthe event a new Dock Permit is granted to a successor in interest to this

Permit Holder within the time proscribed in subsection (c) above, then the obligation
to remove the Improvements within the Dock Area ‘and all appurtenances thereto
shall be discharged as to this Permit Holder and a release and discharge of the
Declaration shall be executed by the City Manager and recorded by the City in the
Public Records of Broward County, Florida, at the expense of this Permit Holder.

(e)  An application for a new Dock Permit may be filed by a contract vendee prior
to obtaining fee srmple title to the Upland Parcel, ‘provided, however, that the
granting of the new Dock Permit to the applicant contract vendee shall not be
effective until such time as the conveyance of fee simple title to the Upland Parcel
has been recorded in the Public Records of Broward County, Florida.

(a) Asa specral condition of the Permit, the Permit Holder is prohibited from
erecting any signs, landscaping or fencing the effect of which is to restrict public
access to the Public Swale Area except where pemiitted by Code. The “Dock Area”
shall include’ the- 32.0' of marginal dock and 23.0' 'of the finger prer and all,
appurtenances thereto and adjoining seawall. Permit Holder shall post signage on
the Dock Area indicating that the Dock Area is private. The Resolution Number
under which this Dock Permit is granted shall be posted on the signage. ‘




RESOLUTION NO.23-288 = . L . PAGE5

23-288

(b) Permit Holder shall be responsible for maintaining Improvements and
landscaping within the “Dock Area” and “Public Swale Area”. The “Public Swale
Area” shall be landscaped in accordance with a Landscape Plan approved by the
Department of Sustainable Development, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit “B”.

()  Prior to installation of Improvements and Landscaping hereunder, Permit
Holder shall secure an Engineering / Landscape permit and approval for such
Improvements and Landscaping within the “Public Swale Area.”

(@) All improvements to the Public Swale Area and Dock Area shall be
constructed in accordance with appropriate permits from all applicable regulatory
authorities having subject matter jurisdiction regarding such matters and must be in
accordance with City Engineering design standards and all applicable regulatory
codes including’ the City’s Unified Land Development Regulations, the Florida
Building Code and Broward County Amendments thereto.

(b) Al docks installed pursuant to the Dock Permit granted herein shall be either
(i) floating docks that can adapt to sea level rise over their useful life span, (ii) fixed
docks installed at a minimum elevation consistent with the requirements of Section
47-19.3(f) and 47-19.13 of the ULDR, or (iii) fixed docks the height of which are even
with the City’s seawall, whlchever (i), (i) or (iii) is greater.

() ~ Penetrating the City seawall to support the dock or permanently attaching
improvements, such as cleats, ladders, ramps, mooring whips or similar devices to
the City seawall is prohibited, unless (i) specifically recommended and authorized
by the City’s Director of Public Works pursuant to thé dock building permit review
process, or (i), or (i) upon demonstration of hardship, as it relates to
accommodations under the Americans With Disabilities Act, as same may be
amended from time o tlme and authorized by the Resolution granting the dock
permit. '

The Dock Permit granted herein shall not be assignable without the written approval
by Resolution adopted by the City Commission.

Permit Holder shall not charge or collect any rent or.fees from anyone using such
dock constructed on public property.




RESOLUTION NO. 23-288 : S - - PAGE 6

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

23-288

As a special condition, vessels berthed at the permitted dock, pursuant to Code Sec.
8-91(e) are prohibited from extending beyond the maximum distance of 30% of the

width of the waterway.

Repair and/or maintenance of a vessel moored at this location shall be in compliance
with City Code Sec. 8-149. '

As a special condition of the permit, in the event Permit Holder is found by the City
Commission to have violated any of the above conditions or is found by the Code
Enforcement Board, Special Magistrate or County Court Judge to have violated any
Code sections relative to the use of the Dock Area, Dock, Public Swale Area or
Mooring Piles, then the Permit granted herein may be repealed or rescinded by the
City Commission upon thirty days’ advance notice to the Permlt Holder.

Use of the Dock Area is limited to the docking of a vessel owned by the Permit Holder
with a copy of the documentation showing the name and registration number of the
vessel provided by the Permit Holder to the Supervisor of Marine Facilities.

There shall be no fueling of vessels under this Dock Permit from tank trucks along
the adjacent publicly dedicated Cordova Road.

The Permit Holder is prohibited from mooring any watercraft or vessel, other than a
tender, in such a manner that it is “rafted out” from the vessel owned or operated by
the Permit Holder and moored at the dock as authorized under the dock pemmit.

No vessel shall be docked or anchored in such a position that causes it to extend
beyond the Eastward extension or prolongations Northernmost and Southernmost
side yard setback lines required for the upland principal building, as extended into
the waterway.

Parking in the “Public Swale Area” is intended to be temporary in nature only
Overnight or long-term parking by persons associated with the Permit Holder is
discouraged.

Upon completion of the construction of the Dock and appurtenances thereto, Permit
Halder shall provide to the City's Office of Marine Facilities an “As-Built” Survey,
certified by a State of Florida licensed surveyor, of the Dock and appurtenances
thereto showing the extension of the side yard property lines and side yard setbacks




RESOLUTION NO. 23-288  PAGE7

for the principal upland building into the adjacent waterway and the dimensions of
the Dock and appurtenances thereto.

SECTION4. That by acceptance of the benefits of this Resolution, Permit Holder
acknowledges that the Public Swale Area and Dack Area are part of a publicly dedicated right-of-
way for that portion of S.E.11% Court adjacent to the Property and that any right, title, interest or
claim of use to the Dock, Dock Area or Public Swale Area except to the extent provided herein, is
subordinate and inferior to that public dedication until such public dedication is discontinued by
law.

SECTIONS5. . That the City Clerk is hereby directed to provide to the Permit Holder (a) a
certified copy of this Resolution together with (b) the original fully executed Declaration for
recording in the Public Records of Broward County, Florida, at Permit Holder's expense in
accordance with the provisions of Section 7 hereof.

SECTION6.  That all Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict are hereby repealed.

SECTION 7.  That this Resolution shall not be effective until such time as (i) a certified copy
of this Resolution has been recorded in the Public Records of Broward County, Florida, together
with (i) the fully executed Declaration has been recorded in the Public Records of Broward
County, Florida, and (jii) a recorded copy of the Resolution and Declaration are filed with the City's
Office of Marine Facilities and the City Clerk within ninety (90) days of the adoption of this
Resolution and (iv) all costs of recordation have been borne by the Permit Holder. Failure to meet
the conditions of (jii) above shall cause this Resolution to be of no further force and effect.

ADOPTED this 19* day of December, 2023.

DEAN J. TRANTALIS

23-288




RESOLUTION NO. 23-288

ATTEST:

7, 7.%

City Clerk
DAVID R. SOLOMAN

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND CORRECTNESS:

ﬂ AN

" [City Akomey
THOMAS J. ANSBRO

23-288

Dean J. Trantalis |

John C. Herbst

Steven Glassman
Pamela Beasley-Pittman

Warren Sturman

Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea

Yea




EXHIBIT A

1415 SE 11TH COURT (m 85 E
LOT 13 BLOCK 6

UPLAND PROPERTY ~ FUBLICSWALE:

AREA ‘DOCK AREA
A
‘a‘ by ——]
\ fo— 25—t
Proposad 23'x §' (115s0)
Exlsling ——————x00d pier on (5) now L
and c2p g 129 wood piles P ety bz
PROPERTY LINE, ’ I /
R e | (R A T VT
§ \‘\\7
\
o' 8 S
& uplahd propary *» margin ok
3 Praposed (244sf) of /
e | imegular shaps wood
doci an (5) naw 12'0 "l
SETBACK LINE? 12;\/_‘__ b
WV Pl et oo N\
= e e
FROEERTELINE EXISTING CONCRETE
SEAWALL




1415 SE 11th Court Fort Lauderdale, Florida

LEGEND

el mAuGUsIESS0, m LY GRASE: °
A OVEIACE Tr-26 TALL
iialelae] TREASIAC 18- 37 ON COUR

o pOMMRANEEDNE
2o IZ-EL
12°- 18" ON COUER

HHEHE
seors

12"

R
PROT052D Dotk

-

}E mmwmn‘gmmum
ALLPLANT [ETALED § ACCOEDANCE VITH BHDUITIEY BEST MANAGEMINT FRACTIRS,
i‘. ALATEASTO SEGANCN FR0M A FESAANDIT VATER EOUECE FROVIGHG 1005

SCALE:
X




CoMMISSION AGENDA ITEM
DoOCUMENT ROUTING FORM I L

Today’s Date: L= {

DOCUMENT TITLE: Declaration of Restrictive Covenants-Dock Permit (1415 SE 11t Court)

COMM. MTG. DATE: 12/19/2023 CAM #: 23-1109 ITEM #: CR-3 CAM attached: [_JYES[_JNO

Routing Origin: CAO Router Name/Ext: Erica K./xt. 6088 Action Summary attached: [_[YES[_|NO

Capital Investment / Community Improvement Projects defined as having a life of at

. least 10 years and a cost of at least $50,000 and shall mean improvements to real property
CIP FUNDED: D YES g NO (land, buildings, or fixtures) that add value and/or extend useful life, including major repairs
such as roof replacement, etc. Term "Real Property” include: land, real estate, realty, or real.

1) Dept: Router Name/Ext: # of originals routed: 1 Date to CAO:

2) City Attorney’s Office: Documents to be signed/routed? [XIYES [ INO  # of originals attached: 1

Is attached Granicus document Final? [_JYES NO Approved as to Form: [X]Y
Date to CCO: |——lf&§4 THOMAS J. ANSBRO /]
Attorney’s Name ; 'al

/ f i
3) City Clerk’s Office: # of originals: |\ _ Routed to: Donna V./Aimee L./.CMO Date: I/ [7/<Y |

- 7.0
4) City Manager’s Office: CMO LOG #:_\ci é ) Document received from: wcu
Assignedto:  GREG CHAVARRIA [] ANTHONY FAJARDO [ ]  SUSAN GRANT [] l' [ ?\({M
[ ] APPROVED FOR G. CHAVARRIA’S SIGNATURE [ ] N/A FOR G. CHAVARRIA TO SIGN
PER ACM: 8. Grant (Initial/Date) PER ACM: A. Fajardo (Initial/Date)
S. Grant (Initial/Date)

"] PENDING APPROVAL (See.comments W |
Comments/Questions: /
VA /

‘ e a3 s il
Forward 1 originals to Mayor %O Date: dd C;L; Oﬁ /) K ‘ wo l

5) Mayor/CRA Chairman: Please sign as indicated. Forward ___ originals to CCO for attestation/City
seal (as applicable) Date:

6) City Clerk: Forward 1 originals to CAO for FINAL APPROVAL Date:

7) CAO forwards __ originals to CCO Date:

8) City Clerk: Scan original and forwards 1 originals to: Erica Keiper xt 6088

Attach __ certified Reso # [JYES[INO Original Route form to Erica K./ 6088
Rev. 9/9/2020



